BEFORE THE COUNTY COURT OF CROOK COUNTY AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE

## STATE OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF ADAP GRANT	)	
FOR RUNWAY CONSTRUCTION AT	)	RESOLUTION
THE PRINEVILLE-CROOK COUNTY	)	
AIRPORT	)	

- WHEREAS the industrial development of the Redmond area is proliferating at an accelerated speed and;
- WHEREAS the Prineville-Crook County Airport will become an important auxilliary air service port to the Redmond airfield and;
- WHEREAS the Crook County Court is proposing the development of approximately 2000 acres of County land surrounding the Prineville-Crook County Airport into potential commercial/industrial sites and;
- WHEREAS Crook County had reasonable assurances for the procurement of an ADAP grant to construct a runway adequate to handle such types of commercial airplanes necessary for handling persons and cargo commensurate with the needs of the development and future expansion, and;
- WHEREAS the Court has been informed that \$80,000 of the original commitment has been siphoned off the grant, and;
- WHEREAS the result of this loss would result in reducing the size of the runway to a degree which would prohibit the necessary type aircraft for our ultimate goal, from landing at our airport.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT the City of Prineville and the Crook County Court hereby respectfully request the intervention of our Congressman and Senators to take action to restore the \$80,000 deleted from our grant. That the loss of this sum would render our airport ineffective for its intended purpose, by causing a subsequent, detrimental runway size reduction.

Also that we were never encouraged to believe that such would happen nor consulted previous to the change.

co the change,	
f	
DATED this 13 day of Jebruary,	1980
CROOK COUNTY COURT	PRINEVILLE CITY COUNCIL
Commissioner L Burney  Trances L Burney	Resolution # 560  Nello Giovanini/ Mayor
Commissioner	Arnold Evans: Administrator/City Recorder